1010559940 dated 14 Jumada al-Akhirah 1440H (corresponding to 19 February 
2019G) issued in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (the “Kingdom”). The Company’s 
headquarters are located in Al-Nakheel District, Takhassusi Street, P.O. Box 3894 Riyadh 
12382, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The share capital of the Company is two hundred and 
eighty-seven million five hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 
287,525,000), divided into twenty-eight million, seven hundred and fifty-two thousand five 
hundred (28,752,500) ordinary shares, with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Arabian 
Riyals (SAR 10) per share (the “Shares”).

The Company was established as a limited liability company according to the articles of 
association dated 12 Jumada al-Akhiarh 1440H (corresponding to 17 February 2019G) 
under the name Armah Sports Company and Commercial Registration No. 1010559940 
dated 14 Jumada al-Akhirah 1440H (corresponding to 19 February 2019G) with a capital 
of seventy-eight million five hundred and forty thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 
78,540,000) divided into seventy-eight thousand five hundred and forty (78,540) cash 
shares with a nominal value of one thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 1,000) per 
Share. The number of Shareholders upon incorporation was twelve (12) Shareholders. 
On 14 Jumada al-Ula 1441H (corresponding to 9 January 2020G), the Shareholders 
decided to reduce the Company’s capital due to it being more than the needed capital, 
from seventy-eight million five hundred and forty thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 
78,540,000) to fifty-two million six hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Arabian 
Riyals (SAR 52,625,000) divided into fifty-two thousand six hundred and twenty-five 
(52,625) cash shares with a nominal value of one thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 
1,000) per share, and new Shareholders joined to increase their number up to fourteen 
(14) Shareholders. The Shareholders decided to use an amount of the capital reduction 
value which amounted to eighteen million and seven hundred and ninety five thousand 
Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 18,795,000) out of a total of twenty five million and nine 
hundred and fifteen thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 25,915,000), in increasing the 
capital of Jiad United for Real Estate Development Company (which is a Related Party), 
for the purpose of purchasing a plot of land, and the remaining value amounting to seven 
million and one hundred and twenty thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 7,120,000) was 
distributed to certain Shareholders as a partial redemption on their Shares in the Company. 
On 12 Muharram 1444H (corresponding to 10 August 2022G), the Shareholders decided 
to increase the Company’s capital from fifty-two million six hundred and twenty-five 
thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 52,625,000) to seventy-one million five hundred 
and forty thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 71,540,000) divided into seven million, 
one hundred and fifty-four thousand (7,154,000) shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi 
Arabian Riyals (SAR 10) per share by issuing one million eight hundred and ninety-one 
thousand five hundred (1,891,500) new shares to the new Shareholder Jiad United for Real 
Estate Development Company, for an in-kind contribution represented in the transfer of 
ownership of ten properties, from Jiad United for Real Estate Development Company to the 
Company (the Company previously leased these properties from Jiad United for Real Estate 
Development Company for the purpose of building its fitness clubs). As these properties 
have been evaluated by both Al Taweel Real Estate evaluation office, whose evaluation 
amounted to two hundred and thirty-seven million two hundred and thirty-four thousand 
Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 237,234,000), and Ahmad and Mohammed sons of Ibrahim 
Ben Saedan company for real estate evaluation, whose evaluation amounted to two hundred 
and thirty-five million three hundred and fifty-five thousand and one hundred and fifty-two 
Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 235,355,152), a lower value than the lowest evaluation by the 
evaluators was set at two hundred and thirty-four million and nine hundred thousand Saudi 
Arabian Riyals (SAR 234,900,000), the remaining amount of the property value amounted 
to two hundred and fifteen million and nine hundred eighty five thousand Saudi Arabian 
Riyals (SAR 215,985,000) and was allocated as additional capital for the Company. In 
addition, new Shareholders joined the Company to bring the total number of Shareholders 
to eighteen (18) Shareholders. Pursuant to the partners’ resolution dated 1 Rabi’ al-Awwal 
1444H (corresponding to 27 September 2022G), the Company was converted from a limited 
liability company to a closed joint stock company, and the capital of the Company was